

**JO CODE WB00164**  
**C.R.(NDPS) No. 76/24 (CIS No- 76/24)**  
CNR- WBDJ12-000084-2024

Order no.20

Dated- 11.06.2025

All (3) accused persons are not physically produced from the Correctional Home, but custody warrants sent to this Court.

Bail petition is filed for the accused persons namely **Bilal Seikh** and **Md. Akruj Zaman** and is moved.

Heard Ld. Defence lawyer and the Ld. PP in charge.

Perused the bail petition and the materials on record.

Ld. PP in charge opposes the bail petition.

Considering the seized contraband of brown sugar being of commercial quantity, bail petition is **rejected** in view of Section 37, NDPS Act.

Fix **31.07.2025** for production and supply of copy.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
Under NDPS Act, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Siliguri