

C.R.(NDPS) No. 76/24 (CIS Reg No-76/24)
CNR- WBDJ12-000084-2024

Order no. 34

Dated- 25.02.2026

Record is put up today when allowed by the Ld. Court.

A petition praying for allowing the accused person, viz. **Belal @ Bilal Seikh** to furnish bail bond in view of the Order Dated 20.02.2026 of The Hon'ble Circuit Bench of Jalpaiguri in reference to CRM (NDPS) 611 of 2025, is submitted, wherein stating that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to grant bail to the petitioner/accused person and the downloaded copy of the order of the Hon'ble High Court in CRM (NDPS) 611 of 2025 along with affidavit submitted therewith. *This case relates to Matigara Police Station Case No. 642 of 2024 dated 26.10.2024 under Section 21(c)/22(c) of N.D.P.S. Act.*

Heard both sides.

Perused the petition filed along with the downloaded copy of Order Dated 13.02.2026, affidavit and also verified from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Considered.

It appears from the downloaded copy of the Hon'ble High Court submitted on behalf of the petitioner/accused person, that "The petitioner namely Belal @ Bilal Seikh shall be released on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court (under the NDPS Act), Siliguri, subject to condition that he shall remain within the jurisdiction of the learned trial Court and shall furnish the address where he shall presently reside before the learned trial Court, the investigating officer and the concerned officer in charge of the police station under whose jurisdiction he shall henceforth reside. He shall appear before the learned trial Court on every date of hearing fixed by the learned trial Court and shall not tamper with evidence or intimidate witnesses in any manner whatsoever.

In the event the petitioner fails to adhere to any of the conditions stated hereinabove, the learned trial Court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this Court.

CRM (NDPS) 611 of 2025 is disposed of".

In view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court the accused/petitioner viz. Belal @ Bilal Seikh shall be released on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court (under the NDPS Act), Siliguri, subject to condition that he shall remain within the jurisdiction of the learned trial Court and shall furnish the address where he shall presently reside before the learned trial Court, the investigating officer and the concerned officer in charge of the police station

contd....Order no. 34

Dated- 25.02.2026

under whose jurisdiction he shall henceforth reside. He shall appear before the learned trial Court on every date of hearing fixed by the learned trial Court and shall not tamper with evidence or intimidate witnesses in any manner whatsoever.

In the event the petitioner fails to adhere to any of the conditions stated hereinabove, the learned trial Court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this Court.

To date for appearance, if on bail/production.

Send a copy of this order to Ld. ACJM, Siliguri for information and taking necessary action.

D/C
Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c