

**C.R.(NDPS) 76/24 (CIS No. 76/24)**

Order No. 35

Dated 27.02.2026

Record is put up today and allowed by the Ld. Court.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner filed a petition and submitted that the accused person has been enlarged on bail by Hon'ble High Court and the accused **Dipti Barman @ Diya** has surrendered as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court. As per order of the Hon'ble Circuit Bench of High Court at Jalpaiguri along with downloaded copies from e-courts website of the orders of the Hon'ble High Court, passed on 19.02.2026 in CRM (A) 80 of 2026 as well as v/nama are filed for the accused person.

Perused the petition filed along with the downloaded copy of order dt. 19.02.2026, also verified from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta and affidavit.

The accused surrenders voluntarily by filing petition to surrender voluntarily which is considered and allowed. Her surrender is accepted.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer of the accused.

Perused the order of Hon'ble Court and the case record.

As per direction/order of the Hon'ble High Court giving liberty to the accused "Accordingly, in the event of arrest, the petitioner Dipti Barman @ Diya be released on bail on furnishing bond of Rs.20,000/-(Rupees Twenty Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, to the satisfaction of the arresting officer and subject to provision under Section 482(2) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

The petitioner shall appear before the jurisdictional Court and pray for regular bail within two weeks from date.

The application being CRM (A) 80 of 2026 is disposed of."

In view of the afore observation/directions of the Hon'ble High Court the petitioner / accused Dipti Barman @ Diya be released on bail on furnishing bond of **Rs.20,000/-(Rupees Twenty Thousand only)**, with two sureties of like amount each, to the satisfaction of the arresting officer and subject to provision under Section 482(2) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

The petitioner shall appear before the jurisdictional Court and pray for regular bail within two weeks from date.

Send a copy of this order to the Ld. ACJM, Siliguri for information and necessary action.

Recall WA if issued.

**To date** for appearance, if on bail/ production.

D/C by me

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c